costs and expenses) of approximately HK$0.202 per Subscription Share. The
Subscription Shares represent approximately 3.23% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the Subscription.

The Company received total net proceeds of approximately HK$10.1 million (net of
related costs, professional fees and out-of-pocket expenses) and intends to use the same
for (i) the repayment of its existing borrowings; and (ii) general working capital of the
Group.

3

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before completion of the Placing and the Subscription; (ii) immediately after completion
of the Placing but before the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the
Placing and the Subscription, on the assumption that the placees do not hold any Shares
other than the Placing Shares:

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

but before the Subscription

Immediately after
 completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%

The Vendor (Note 1) 892,500,000 59.50% 842,500,000 56.17% 892,500,000 57.58%

Ever Forever Investment
Company Limited (Note 2) 52,500,000 3.50% 52,500,000 3.50% 52,500,000 3.39%

Ever Miracle Investment
Company Limited (Note 3) 52,500,000 3.50% 52,500,000 3.50% 52,500,000 3.39%

Ever Glorious Investment
Company Limited (Note 4) 52,500,000 3.50% 52,500,000 3.50% 52,500,000 3.39%

The placees – – 50,000,000 3.33% 50,000,000 3.23%

Other Shareholders 450,000,000 30.00% 450,000,000 30.00% 450,000,000 29.02%

Total 1,500,000,000 100.00% 1,500,000,000 100.00% 1,550,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 892,500,000 Shares are registered in the name of the Vendor, which is owned as to 100% by
Mr. Lau Yu Leung who is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director.

2.	 52,500,000 Shares are registered in the name of Ever Forever Investment Company Limited, which
is owned as to 100% by Madam Tong Hung Sum who is a non-executive Director.

3.	 52,500,000 Shares are registered in the name of Ever Miracle Investment Company Limited, which
is owned as to 100% by Mr. Lau Tak Fung Wallace who is an executive Director.

4.	 52,500,000 Shares are registered in the name of Ever Glorious Investment Company Limited, which